

No. 23-861

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICK FELICIANO,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MILITARY-VETERANS
ADVOCACY, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John B. Wells
MILITARY-VETERANS
ADVOCACY, INC.
P.O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235
(985) 641-1855
JohnLawEsq@msn.com

Melanie L. Bostwick
Counsel of Record
Anne W. Savin
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave.
NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 339-8400
mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Federal Circuit’s Statutory Interpretation Has Gone Astray.....	4
A. The Federal Circuit first misconstrued the differential-pay statute in 2021.	5
B. The Federal Circuit doubled down on its mistaken interpretation here.	8
1. Mr. Feliciano is denied differential pay.	9
2. 5 U.S.C. § 5538(a) plainly incorporates only 10 U.S.C. § 101(a)(13)(B)’s list of provisions— not its definition of “contingency operations.”	10
3. The Federal Circuit’s interpretation also violates the spirit of the law.	12
II. The Federal Circuit’s Misinterpretation Exemplifies Its Recent Substitution Of Policy Preference For Legislative Text.....	14
A. Educational benefits in <i>Rudisill v.</i> <i>McDonough</i>	14
B. Disability benefits in <i>Buffington v.</i> <i>McDonough</i>	16

C. Statutory notice in <i>Forsythe v. McDonough</i>	18
D. A class-action vehicle in <i>Skaar v. McDonough</i>	19
III. The Pro-Veteran Canon Would Produce Federal Circuit Decisions More Consistent With Congress’s Text.....	21
A. This Court has long recognized a pro-veteran canon of construction.....	22
B. Application of the pro-veteran canon here would have corrected the Federal Circuit’s atextual reading.	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 3 F.4th 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	10
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	2, 22, 23
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	16, 27
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 7 F.4th 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	2, 16, 17
<i>Burden v. Shinseki</i> , 727 F.3d 1161 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	24
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10
<i>Downey v. United States</i> , 147 Fed. Cl. 171 (2020).....	5

<i>Feliciano v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. 22-1219, 2023 WL 3449138 (Fed. Cir. May 15, 2023)	1, 9
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	23, 24
<i>Forsythe v. McDonough</i> , No. 22-1610, 2023 WL 2638319 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 24, 2023).....	18, 19
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022).....	2
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)	13
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	2, 25
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Kisor v. McDonough</i> , 995 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	27
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	14, 17, 27

<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	10
<i>Marchand v. Gov't Accountability Office</i> , No. 12-GA-05 (VT), 2012 WL 8020671 (Cong. Acc. Office of Compl. Dec. 27, 2012).....	6
<i>Marquiz v. Dep't of Defense</i> , No. SF-4324-15-0099-I-1, 2015 WL 1187022 (M.S.P.B. Mar. 12, 2015)	6
<i>Myrick v. City of Hoover</i> , 69 F.4th 1309 (11th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Nichols v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 11 F.3d 160 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Nordby v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 67 F.4th 1170 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	9
<i>NOVA v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. 629 (2022).....	10
<i>Roby v. McDonough</i> , No. 20-1088, 2021 WL 3378834 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 4, 2021)	26
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 55 F.4th 879 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	2, 15
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 601 U.S. 294 (2024).....	2, 14, 16, 25, 26

<i>Skaar v. McDonough</i> , 48 F.4th 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	19, 20, 21
<i>Sykes v. Columbus & Greenville Ry.</i> , 117 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Travers v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 8 F.4th 198 (3d Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	10
<i>Walton v. Cotton</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 355 (1856).....	22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 5538	4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 14, 25, 28
5 U.S.C. § 5538(a).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 14
10 U.S.C. Ch. 13.....	5
10 U.S.C. § 101(a)(13)(B)	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
10 U.S.C. §§ 251-255	7
10 U.S.C. § 688	5
10 U.S.C. § 12301(a).....	5, 8
10 U.S.C. § 12301(d).....	3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11
10 U.S.C. § 12302	5, 9, 11
10 U.S.C. § 12304.....	5

10 U.S.C. § 12304a.....	5
10 U.S.C. § 12305.....	5
10 U.S.C. § 12406.....	5
14 U.S.C. § 3713.....	5, 7
38 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	13
38 U.S.C. § 1111.....	13
38 U.S.C. § 1118.....	13
38 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	13
38 U.S.C. § 3301 <i>et seq.</i>	13
38 U.S.C. § 3327(d)(2).....	15
38 U.S.C. § 4301.....	14
38 U.S.C. § 5103(a).....	18
38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....	13
38 U.S.C. § 5107.....	13
38 U.S.C. § 5304(c).....	16, 17
38 U.S.C. § 7252.....	19
Act of July 14, 1862, ch. 166, 12 Stat. 566.....	12
Act of September 29, 1789, ch. 24, 1 Stat. 95.....	12

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	11
Economy Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-2, 48 Stat. 8	12, 22
Servicemen’s Readjustment Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-346, 58 Stat. 284	13
Rules and Regulations	
38 C.F.R. § 3.102	13
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a)	13
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(b)(1)	18
38 C.F.R. § 3.309	13
38 C.F.R. § 3.317	13
88 Fed. Reg. 62433 (Sept. 7, 2023)	11
Proclamation No. 7463, Declaration of National Emergency by Reason of Certain Terrorist Attacks , 66 Fed. Reg. 48199 (Sept. 14, 2001)	11
Other Authorities	
7 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Rep. of the Atty. Gen’s. Comm. on Admin. Proc. (1941)	12
Dave Collins, <i>Bill would give US vets of 1966 Spain bomb accident benefits</i> , AP News (Apr. 15, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/5xx6976e	21

Hugh B. McClean, <i>Delay, Deny, Wait Till They Die: Balancing Veterans' Rights and Non-Adversarial Procedures in the VA Disability Benefits System</i> , 72 S.M.U. L. Rev. 277 (2019).....	21
James D. Ridgway, <i>Recovering An Institutional Memory: The Origins of the Modern Veterans' Benefits System from 1914 to 1958</i> , 5 Veterans L. Rev. 1 (2013)	12
James D. Ridgway, <i>The Splendid Isolation Revisited: Lessons from the History of Veterans' Benefits Before Judicial Review</i> , 3 Veterans L. Rev. 135 (2011).....	22, 23
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Forsythe v. McDonough</i> , No. 23-779 (U.S. Jan. 16, 2024).....	18
S. Rep. No. 108-409 (2004).....	5, 13
